
Matthew M. Weissman Law Department 
General Regulatory Counsel - Rates PSEG Services Corporation 
 80 Park Plaza – T5, Newark, New Jersey 07102-4194 
 tel : 973-430-7052 fax: 973-430-5983 
 email:  matthew.weissman@pseg.com 

  

 December 13, 2016 
 

In the Matter of the Petition of  
Public Service Electric and Gas Company  
for Approval of a Second Extension of a  

Solar Generation Investment Program 
and Associated Cost Recovery Mechanism and  
for Changes in the Tariff for Electric Service 

 
BPU Docket No. EO16050412 

 
And  

 
In the Matter of the Implementation of  

the Sales and Use Tax decrease pursuant to 
P.L. 2016, c. 57, effective on and after January 1, 2017, 

 
Docket No. ER16111054 

 
 
VIA E-MAIL AND OVERNIGHT MAIL 
 
Irene Kim Asbury, Secretary 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
 
Dear Secretary Asbury: 
 
Enclosed for filing by Public Service Electric and Gas Company (Company) please find an 
original and ten copies of the Company’s compliance filing provided in accordance with the 
Board of Public Utilities’ Orders in the above referenced Dockets dated November 30, 2016 and 
November 14, 2016.  This amended tariff sheet reflects the approval of the Solar For All 
Extension II Program component of the Green Programs Recovery Charge as well as the 
decrease in the Sales and Use Tax.  This compliance filing amends the tariff sheet issued by the 
Company on November 29, 2016 in Docket No. ER16111054. 
 
The Company herewith files a revised tariff sheet, effective January 1, 2017, to its Tariff for 
Electric Service, B.P.U.N.J. No. 15 Electric (Amended Tenth Revised Sheet No. 65). 
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Irene Kim Asbury, Secretary - 2 - 12-13-2016 

Thank you for your attention and consideration in this matter.  If you have any questions 
regarding this compliance filing, do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
 Very truly yours, 
 

  
 
C Attached Service List (E-mail only) 
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ACE 
Philip J. Passanante Esq. 
Atlantic City Electric Company - 92DC42 
500 N. Wakefield Drive 
P.O. Box 6066 
Newark DE 19714-6066 
philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com 
 

 BPU 
William  Agee Esq. 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-1616 
william.agee@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Mark  Beyer  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-2637 
mark.beyer@bpu.nj.gov 
 

BPU 
Rachel  Boylan  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-1458 
Rachel.Boylan@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Paul  Flanagan  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-2836 
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Scott  Hunter  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton Nj 08625-0350 
(609) 292-1956 
B.Hunter@bpu.nj.gov 
 

BPU 
Son Lin  Lai  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-2098 
son-lin.lai@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Christine  Lin  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-2956 
christine.lin@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Jacqueline  O'Grady  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-2947 
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 
 

BPU 
Secil  Onat  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
secil.onat@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Stacy  Peterson  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-4517 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Andrea  Reid  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-4518 
andrea.reid@bpu.nj.gov 
 

BPU 
Bethany  Rocque-Romaine Esq. 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-1496 
bethany.rocque-romaine@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Marisa  Slaten  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-0087 
marisa.slaten@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Elizabeth  Teng  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-0091 
elizabeth.teng@bpu.nj.gov 
 

BPU 
Thomas  Walker  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
thomas.walker@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Michael  Winka  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 777-3312 
m.winka@bpu.nj.gov 

 DAG 
Geoffrey  Gersten  
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr. 
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark NJ 07101 
(973) 648-3510 
geoffrey.gersten@dol.lps.state.nj.us 
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DAG 
Patricia A. Krogman DAG 
NJ Dept of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr. 
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark NJ 07101 
(973) 648-3441 
patricia.krogman@dol.lps.state.nj.us 
 

 DAG 
Alex  Moreau DAG 
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr. 
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark NJ 07101 
(973) 648-3762 
Alex.Moreau@dol.lps.state.nj.us 
 

 DAG 
Caroline  Vachier DAG 
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr. 
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark NJ 07101 
(973) 648-3709 
caroline.vachier@dol.lps.state.nj.us 
 

DAG 
Emma  Xiao DAG 
NJ Dept of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
 124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr.  
P.O. Box 45029  
Newark  NJ  07101 
Emma.Xiao@dol.lps.state.nj.us 
 

 IBEW Local Union 94 
Roger  Schwarz Esq. 
Issues Management LLC 
100 Overlook Center, 2nd Flr 
Princeton NJ 08540 
rschwarz@issuesllc.com  
 

 IBEW Local Union 94 
Kenneth   Thoman  
219 Franklin Street 
Hightstown NJ 08520 
bud@ibew94.org 
 

J. Fletcher Creamer & Son 
Richard   McLaughlin Esq. 
101 East Broadway 
Hackensack NJ 07601 
RMclaughlin@jfcson.com 
 

 MSEIA 
Susan  Brodie  
Advanced Solar Products, Inc. 
270 S. Main Street 
Flemington NJ 08822 
sbrodie@hespsolar.com 
 

 MSEIA 
R. William  Potter  
194 Nassau Street, Suite 32 
Princeton NJ 08542-7003 
(609) 921-9555 
potterrex@cs.com 
 

MSEIA 
Lyle  K. Rawlings PE 
Advanced Solar Products, Inc. 
270 S. Main Street 
Flemington NJ 08822 
908-751-5818 
lyle@advancedsolarproducts.com 
 

 NJLECET 
Bradley  M. Parsons  Esq. 
KROLL HEINEMAN CARTON, LLC 
Metro Corporate Campus I 
99 Wood Avenue South, 
Suite 307 
Iselin NJ 08830 
bparsons@krollfirm.com 
 

 NJLEUC 
Paul F. Forshay Esq. 
Sutherland, Asbill & Brennan, LLP 
700 Sixth Street, NW, Suite 700 
Washington DC 20004-2415 
(202) 383-0100 
paul.forshay@sutherland.com 
 

NJLEUC 
Steven S. Goldenberg Esq. 
Fox Rothschild LLP 
997 Lenox Drive, Bldg. 3 
Lawrenceville NJ 08648-2311 
(609) 896-4586 
sgoldenberg@foxrothschild.com 
 

 PSE&G 
Joseph F. Accardo, Jr.  
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5G 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
(973) 430-5811 
joseph.accardojr@pseg.com 
 

 PSE&G 
Sheree  Kelly Esq. 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
(973) 430-6468 
sheree.kelly@pseg.com 
 

PSE&G 
Connie E. Lembo  
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
(973) 430-6273 
constance.lembo@pseg.com 
 

 PSE&G 
Matthew M. Weissman Esq. 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
(973) 430-7052 
matthew.weissman@pseg.com 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Stefanie A. Brand  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us 
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Rate Counsel 
Maura  Caroselli Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street 
4th Floor 
Trenton NJ 08625 
mcaroselli@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Kurt  Lewandowski Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
klewando@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Brian O. Lipman  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
blipman@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

Rate Counsel 
Shelly  Massey  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
smassey@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Sarah  Steindel  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
ssteinde@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Felicia  Thomas-Friel  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
fthomas@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

Rate Counsel Consultant 
Andrea  Crane  
The Columbia Group, Inc. 
16 Old Mill Road 
Redding CT 06896 
(203) 438-2999 
ctcolumbia@aol.com 
 

 Rate Counsel Consultant 
David  Dismukes  
Acadian Consulting Group 
5800 One Perkins Drive 
Building 5, Suite F 
Baton Rouge LA 70808 
(225) 578-4343 
daviddismukes@acadianconsulting.com 
 

 Rate Counsel Consultant 
Matthew I. Kahal  
Exeter Associates, Inc. 
1108 Pheasant Crossing 
Charlottesville VA 22901 
(410) 992-7500 
Mkahal@exeterassociates.com 
 

SEIA 
Alice   Bergen Esq. 
DeCotis, FitzPartrick & Cole, LLP 
Glenpointe Centre West 
500 Frank W. Burr Blvd. 
Teaneck NJ   07666 
abergen@decotiislaw.com 
 

 SEIA 
David   Gahl  
Solar Energy Industries Association 
600 14th St. NW, Suite 400 
Washington DC   20005 
dgahl@seia.org 
 

 SEIA 
William   Harla Esq. 
DeCotis, FitzPartrick & Cole, LLP 
Glenpointe Centre West 
500 Frank W. Burr Blvd. 
Teaneck NJ 07666 
wharla@decotiislaw.com 
 

SEIA 
Katie  B. Rever  
IGS Energy   
6100 Emerald Parkway   
Dublin OH  43016 
krever@igsenergy.com 
 

 SEIA 
Ryan  J. Scerbo Esq. 
DeCotis, FitzPartrick & Cole, LLP 
Glenpointe Centre West 
500 Frank W. Burr Blvd. 
Teaneck NJ 07666 
rscerbo@decotiislaw.com 
 

 SEIA 
Richard   Umoff  
Solar Energy Industries Association 
600 14th St. NW, Suite 400 
Washington DC  2005 
rumoff@seia.org 
 

Vanguard 
Michael  Rato Esq. 
McElroy, Deutsch, Mulvaney & Carpenter, LLP 
1300 Mt. Kemble Avenue 
P.O. Box 2075 
Morristown NJ 07962-2075 
mrato@mdmc-law.com 
 

    

 



 Amended 
PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY Tenth Revised Sheet No. 65 

 Superseding 
B.P.U.N.J. No. 15 ELECTRIC Ninth Revised Sheet No. 65 
 
 

GREEN PROGRAMS RECOVERY CHARGE 

 
 
 Charge 
 (per kilowatthour) 
 
 
Component: 

Carbon Abatement Program .................................................................................................... $ 0.000050 
Energy Efficiency Economic Stimulus Program ....................................................................... $ 0.000064 
Demand Response Program ................................................................................................... $ 0.000072 
Solar Generation Investment Program .................................................................................... $ 0.000364 
Solar Loan II Program .............................................................................................................. $ 0.000038 
Energy Efficiency Economic Extension Program ..................................................................... $ 0.000280 
Solar Generation Investment Extension Program ................................................................... $ 0.000005 
Solar Loan III Program ............................................................................................................. $ 0.000048 
Energy Efficiency Economic Extension Program II .................................................................. $ 0.000142 
Solar Generation Investment Extension II Program ................................................................ $ 0.000011 
Sub-total per kilowatthour ........................................................................................................ $ 0.001074 
 
 
Charge including New Jersey Sales and Use Tax (SUT) ........................................................ $ 0.001148 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GREEN PROGRAMS RECOVERY CHARGE 

 
This charge is designed to recover the revenue requirements associated with the PSE&G Green 
Programs.  The charge will be reset nominally on an annual basis. Interest at the weighted average of 
the interest rates on PSE&G’s commercial paper and bank credit lines utilized in the prior month will 
be accrued monthly on any under- or over- recovered balances. The interest rates shall be reset each 
month. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date of Issue: December 13, 2016 Effective: January 1, 2017 

Issued by SCOTT S. JENNINGS, Vice President Finance – PSE&G 
80 Park Plaza, Newark, New Jersey 07102 

Filed pursuant to Order of Board of Public Utilities dated November 14, 2016 and November 30, 2016 
in Docket Nos. ER16111054 and EO16050412 


